

No. 15-577

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR, MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEVADA, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA & WISCONSIN
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General of Nevada
LAWRENCE VANDYKE*
Solicitor General
JOSEPH TARTAKOVSKY
Deputy Solicitor General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
LVandyke@ag.nv.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed in signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. *Locke* does not justify the exclusion of churches from the Scrap Tire Program 4

II. The standard of review 6

III. Missouri’s government-speech interest does not satisfy the demands of the Equal Protection or Free Exercise Clauses 6

IV. Missouri’s anti-establishment interest does not satisfy the demands of the Equal Protection or Free Exercise Clauses 10

V. The *Locke* confusion harms Amici States .. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	7
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	15
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	2
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Duncan v. Nevada</i> , No. A-15-723703-C (Nev. D. Ct., Clark Cnty., filed Aug. 27, 2015)	1
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6, 15
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	12, 13, 15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	2

<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	8
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	6, 15
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	12
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	13, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	12, 13
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	15
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	6
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	15
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	8
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	8

<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015)	1, 16
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	13
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	2
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 778 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	7, 8, 9
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	2, 12, 13, 16
CONSTITUTION	
Mo. Const. art. I, § 7	4
U.S. Const. amend. I	17
STATUTES	
10 CSR 80-9.030	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 260.273(6)(2)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Philip Hamburger, *Separation of Church and State* (2002) 10
- James Madison, *Amendments to the Constitution, [8 June] 1789*, Founders Online, Nat'l Archives, <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-12-02-0126> 17
- James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (1785) 2, 4
- James Madison, *Observations on Jefferson's Draft of a Constitution for Virginia, [ca. 15 October] 1788*, Founders Online, Nat'l Archives, <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-11-02-0216> 17
- Scrap Tire and Illegal Dumping Unit—General Information* and video, Mo. Dep't Nat. Res., <http://dnr.mo.gov/env/swmp/tires/tirelist.htm> 3, 7
